02/20/2024 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

900835436

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI39166

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Realty Executives Intl. Svcs., LLC		02/06/2024	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Outlier Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	4343 Outlier Blvd., Suite 300
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85008
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Registration Number:	6793232 6044962 5865550	{UN}CORPORATE EXEC
-		EXEC
Deviatuation Number	5865550	
Registration Number:	000000	EXEC SCOOP
Registration Number:	3773572	EXECUTIVE REALTY
Registration Number:	5903977	EXPERIENCE FREEDOM
Registration Number:	5204171	POWERED BY EXPERTS
Registration Number:	4761989	PRIMEAGENT
Registration Number:	3991316	REALTY EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	1037111	REALTY EXECUTIVES
Registration Number:	4811666	REALTY EXECUTIVES
Registration Number:	4201601	REALTY EXECUTIVES INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	1976442	THE ONLY COMPANY NAMED FOR ITS PEOPLE
Registration Number:	3933276	REALTY EXECUTIVES PREMIER MARKETING GROUP
Registration Number:	3437912	WHERE THE EXPERTS ARE
Registration Number:	7167169	REALTY EXECUTIVES COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2315331	REALTY EXECUTIVES
Registration Number:	2083460	REALTY EXECUTIVES
Registration Number:	2083462	REALTY EXECUTIVES
Registration Number:	3857233	REALTY EXECUTIVES

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0610

900835436

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3893269	REALTY EXECUTIVES INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	6631935	REALTY EXECUTIVES
Registration Number:	6142480	WHAT'S YOUR SIGN?
Registration Number:	2797022	X
Registration Number:	7167170	REALTY EXECUTIVES COLLECTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4806469014
Email: Irogal@outlier.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Rogal

Address Line 1: 4343 Outlier Blvd., Suite 229E Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA ROGAL
SIGNATURE:	LAURA ROGAL
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=24-0116 - REI - IP security agreement (JC sig) (2)#page1.tif source=24-0116 - REI - IP security agreement (JC sig) (2)#page2.tif source=24-0116 - REI - IP security agreement (JC sig) (2)#page3.tif source=24-0116 - REI - IP security agreement (JC sig) (2)#page4.tif source=24-0116 - REI - IP security agreement (JC sig) (2)#page5.tif source=24-0116 - REI - IP security agreement (JC sig) (2)#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Agreement") is entered into this 6th day of February, 2024 by and between REALTY EXECUTIVES INTL. SVCS., LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (the "Maker") and OUTLIER HOLDINGS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (the "Lender").

RECITALS

This IP Agreement is a supplement to the Promissory Note dated November 30, 2023, by and between the Maker and Lender (the "Note").

All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the definitions ascribed to them in the Note, and are incorporated herein by reference. If there is a conflict between the definitions, terms or provisions of this IP Agreement and the Note, the definitions, terms or provisions of the Note shall control.

This IP Agreement is executed for the purpose of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), which sets forth the Maker's pledge of its intellectual property as security for the Indebtedness Maker owes the Lender as set forth in the Note.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Maker hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in and lien on all of the intellectual property assets owned by the Maker, including without limitation all patents and trademarks set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, all source code associated with such intellectual property, all goodwill of the business of the Maker connected with the use of, or otherwise symbolized by, such intellectual property, all rights to sue for infringement of such intellectual property, and all parts, replacements, substitutions, profits, products, amendments, updates and cash and non-cash proceeds of any of the foregoing (including insurance proceeds, of any kind, including those payable by reason of loss or damage thereto) in any form and wherever located, and all written or electronically recorded books and records relating to any such assets and other rights relating thereto, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants, definitions, exhibits and miscellaneous terms, conditions, agreements and obligations set forth in the Note are restated and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year noted above.

MAKER

REALTY EXECUTIVES INTL. SVCS., LLC

Authorized Signatory

LENDER

OUTLIER HOLDINGS, LLC

By:

Authorized Signatory

Exhibit 1

List of Trademarks of Realty Executives Intl. Svcs., LLC

US Trademark Reg	<u>tistrations</u> :	
US Trademark No.	6793232	{UN}CORPORATE
US Trademark No.	6044962	EXEC
US Trademark No.	5865550	EXEC SCOOP
US Trademark No.	3773572	EXECUTIVE REALTY
US Trademark No.	5903977	EXPERIENCE FREEDOM
US Trademark No.	5204171	POWERED BY EXPERTS
US Trademark No.	4761989	PRIMEAGENT
US Trademark No.	3991316	REALTY EXCELLENCE
US Trademark No.	1037111	REALTY EXECUTIVES
US Trademark No.	4811666	REALTY EXECUTIVES
US Trademark No.	4201601	REALTY EXECUTIVES INTERNATIONAL
US Trademark No.	1976442	THE ONLY COMPANY NAMED FOR ITS PEOPLE
US Trademark No.	3933276	REALTY EXECUTIVES PREMIER MARKETING GROUP
US Trademark No.	3437912	WHERE THE EXPERTS ARE
US Trademark No.	7167169	REALTY EXECUTIVES COLLECTION
US Trademark No.	3773572	EXECUTIVE REALTY
US Trademark No.	2315331	REALTY EXECUTIVES



US Trademark No. 2083460

REALTY EXECUTIVES

US Trademark No. 2083462

REALTY EXECUTIVES

US Trademark No. 3857233



US Trademark No. 3893269



US Trademark No. 6631935



US Trademark No. 6142480

WHAT'S YOUR SIGN?

US Trademark No. 2797022



US Trademark No. 7167170



Foreign Trademark Registrations:

Canada TMA1130899 EXEC SCOOP

Canada TMA586563 LES PROFESSIONNELS

DE L'IMMOBILIER

Canada TMA1063414 POWERED BY EXPERTS

Canada TMA1015535 PRIMEAGENT

Canada TMA349548 REALTY EXECUTIVES

Canada TMA644580 THE ONLY COMPANY

NAMED FOR ITS PEOPLE

Canada TMA1150797

EX E(**īv**

Canada TMA659772

REALTY EXECUTIVES

Canada TMA659779



Canada TMA683479



European Union 016440893 POWERED BY EXPERTS

European Union 00231423 REALTY EXECUTIVES

European Union 004219903



European Union 004219853

REALTY EXECUTIVES

Intl. Trademark 1120568

REALTY EXECUTIVES INTERNATIONAL

Intl. Trademark 1124292

RECORDED: 02/20/2024

